BY ALDS. HAMILTON, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, COGGS, PÉREZ

Resolution recognizing Kimberly Goode for her service in two consecutive terms on the National *Executive Leadership Board of Jack and Jill of America, Inc.*

WHEREAS,

KIMBERLY GOODE

was honored f or her accomplishments and leadership at the 42nd annual Jack and Jill of America, Inc. National Convention, held on July 30, 2016 in Palm Desert, California; and

WHEREAS, Kimberly Goode has positioned Jack and Jill of America, Inc. in preparing and protecting children across the nation in many leadership positions, including National Editor and Corresponding Secretary, Regional Director, Secretary, Treasurer and Editor and Chapter President, Program Director, Editor, Parliamentarian, Teen Advisor and Age Group Chair; and

WHEREAS, Kimberly Goode possesses an outstanding work ethic that has manifested itself in her tireless efforts to serve youth over the past 15 years, during which time she has attended more than 11 cluster work days, eight teen conferences, eight regional conferences and five national conventions and has served on the National Advisory Council and Budget and Constitution & Bylaws committees; and

WHEREAS, Kimberly Goode excels in all aspects of her professional life as the executive officer of a Fortune 200 company, a Board Member for Big Brothers Big Sisters of Metro Milwaukee and the Milwaukee Urban League, a member of the Executive Leadership Council, the Arthur W. Page Society and Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc. and as a recipient of the Women Worth Watching Award from Profiles in Diversity Journalism; and

WHEREAS, The Milwaukee Chapter of Jack and Jill of America, Inc. has designated July 30, 2016 as Kimberly Goode Day to honor her exemplary leadership and inspiring dedication to improving the lives of children across the nation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith commends Kimberly Goode for her service and accomplishments, and wishes for her continued success, health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Kimberly Goode, an outstanding leader and invaluable member of the community.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski, Milele A. Coggs and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 26, 2016.